OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
DP-151
PROGRAMMABLE PANEL METER
      CONTENTS
                    16.04.2003 (VER 1.2)
1. GENERAL .......................................................................................................................1
2. CONSTRUCTION............................................................................................................2
3. OPERATION ...................................................................................................................3

8. MODELS AND SERIAL NUMBER
The meter serial number and type number will be found on the label attached to the case.
Explanation of type numbers:
DP-151    Standard one channel meter
            -C    Equipped with current source
            -S2    Equipped with RS-232C serial interface
            -S4    Equipped with RS-485 serial interface
            -E2    Equipped with two additional alarm limits
            -P24   Power supply 24VDC
            -P12   Power supply 12VDC
            -XXX  Additional operational code number for special applications (XXX=three
                       letter/number code for explanation see application operating instructions
20
9. APPENDICES
9.1 DATA COMMUNICATION PROTOCOLS (RS-232/RS-485)
Measurement information may be transferred from the DP-151/152 using RS-232/RS-485
serial data transfer protocols to an external device which is assumed to be a PC. The PC
may be set for data communication using the DOS command `Mode´ according to the data
transfer rate and characteristics of the meter (see below). Data is transferred according to
the following scheme:
1. Starting communication
PC sends: ?XXCR XX  = DP address
CR = carriage return
DP replies: !XXCR
2. Request for measurement data
PC sends: #XXYPCR #    =  start symbol
XX =  DP address
Y    = Channel ID (A or B)
P    = Measurement data ID
DP replies: #XXY*XXX.XXL*XXX.XXH*XXX.XXCR
*    =  sign (+ or -)
After Y the most recent measurement result
After L the minimum value
After H the maximum value
Or overflow #XXY -999.9 if the measured value lies outside the measurement range.
Or request for repeat ?XXCR
NOTE 1. In all situations both the DP and the PC may request a repeat of the data.
NOTE 2. After maxima and minima are given the values are zeroed.
9.2 RS-232/RS-485 DATA COMMUNICATION PARAMETERS
At the rear of the meter there is a three contact plug for the RS-232 connection or the two
terminal screw connector for the RS-485 connection. A second interface may only be used
when requested on ordering. The data transfer rate is 1200 baud, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit.
The maximum frequency of requests for measurement information is 1 Hz.
9.3 OPERATION AND PROGRAM FLOW CHARTS
A NORMAL OPERATION
 PRESS          ∇
    XXXX        Lo
  Min  value display
 Zero with RESET
 PRESS              ∆
        XXXX        Hi
    Max  value display
 Zero with RESET
PRESS        SET
 L1           XXXX                Pg
              Level L1
              Set point
   Change
      ∆ / ∇
   PRESS              SET
 L2         XXXX             Pg
           LEVEL l2
           Set point